years with respect to the acquisition of the power station were capitalized.

2.3. The accounting records for 20X2 show surplus before interest of CU30,000;
and interest expense of CU3,000 (which relates only to 20X2).

2.4. The entity has not recognized any depreciation on the power station because it
is not yet in use.

2.5. In 20X1, the entity reported:
 CU

Surplus before interest  18,000

Interest expense –

Surplus  18,000

2.6. 20X1 opening accumulated surpluses was CU20,000 and closing accumulated
surpluses was CU38,000.

2.7. The entity had CU10,000 of contributed capital throughout, and no other
components of net assets/equity except for accumulated surplus.

Public Sector Entity – Statement of Financial Performance

20X2

(restated)

20X1

 CU CU

Surplus before interest 30,000 18,000

Interest expense (3,000) (2,600)

Surplus 27,000 15,400

Public Sector Entity – Statement of Changes in Net Assets/Equity

Contributed
capital

(restated)

Accumulated
Surplus Total

 CU CU CU

Balance at 31 December 20X0 as previously
reported 10,000

20,000

30,000

Change in accounting policy with respect to the
capitalization of interest (Note 1) -

(5,200)

(5,200)

Balance at 31 December 20X0 as restated 10,000 14,800 24,800

Surplus for the year ended 31 December 20X1
(restated) -

15,400

15,400

ACCOUNTING POLICIES, CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING ESTIMATES AND ERRORS

IPSAS 3 IMPLEMENTATION GUIDANCE 132

Contributed
capital

(restated)

Accumulated
Surplus Total

Balance at 31 December 20X1 10,000 30,200 40,200

Surplus for the year ended 31 December 20X2 - 27,000 27,000

Closing at 31 December 20X2 10,000 57,200 67,200

Extracts from the Notes

1. During 20X2, the entity changed its accounting policy for the treatment of
borrowing costs related to a hydro-electric power station. Previously, the
entity capitalized such costs. They are now written off as expenses as
incurred. Management judges that this policy provides reliable and more
relevant information because it results in a more transparent treatment of
finance costs and is consistent with local industry practice, making the
entity’s financial statements more comparable. This change in accounting
policy has been accounted for retrospectively and the comparative statements